
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub-Committee 
 
Wednesday, 27 October 2021 
 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Covid-19 Update:  Public Health and Adult Social Care 
 
To receive an update covering Public Health and Adult  
Social Care. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   Specialist Drug and Alcohol Services 
 
To receive a report on Specialist Drug and Alcohol Services in the 
Borough. 
 

9 - 30 

7.   Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
 
To consider the joint North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report. 
 

31 - 80 

8.   Update from the recent meeting of the Joint Regional Health 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
To receive an update from the last meeting of the Joint OSC for the 
NE&NC ICS and North and Central ICPs’ which was held on 25 
October 2021. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Joe Kirwin (Chair) Councillor Jim Montague (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Jim Allan Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE 
Councillor Trish Brady Councillor Joanne Cassidy 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor Maureen Madden 
Councillor Pam McIntyre Councillor Tommy Mulvenna 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Jane Shaw 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors J Montague, L Arkley, T Brady, J Cassidy, 
M Hall, M Madden, T Mulvenna, P Richardson and 
J Shaw 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillor A McMullen 
 

Apologies:  Councillor J Allan 
 
ASCH20/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
ASCH21/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr J Kirwin declared an interest in relation to Item 5 as he is employed by a national cancer 
charity.   
 
 
ASCH22/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 
 
ASCH23/21 Cancer Services in North Tyneside 

 
The Sub-committee was presented with a report on Cancer Services in North Tyneside 
provided by Anya Paradis, Director of Commissioning and Planning, and Dr Shaun Lackey, 
CCG.   
 
The report outlined the challenges for cancer services provision throughout the North East 
during the pandemic, and the impact of the pandemic on the ability to diagnose and treat 
cancer patients within the national standards.  It was noted that cancer delivery has been a 
priority for primary and secondary care providers throughout the pandemic and services 
were adapted and continued to be delivered throughout this time.  It was also noted that 
cancer services in the area never stopped during the pandemic, which was not the case in 
all areas. 
 
The report outlined the measures that were taken to allow cancer services to continue 
through the pandemic and some of the of the actions to allow services to catch up following 
the first lockdown.  In addition, independent sector provision was nationally commissioned 
to provide additional support to the statutory sector, and both Trusts in the area also 
provided national mutual aid during the pandemic to other areas across the north east and 
nationally. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

It was noted that the biggest challenge during the pandemic has been to encourage patients 
to contact their GP, especially for suspected cancer, and to attend hospital for cancer 
appointments.  Despite regular communications to encourage people to attend, attendance 
at cancer appointments did drop. 
 
The Sub-committee was provided with information about screening and referral rates and 
the measures that have been put in place to address backlogs.   
 
The report also noted some new initiatives that are being taken forward as a result of new 
ways of working developed during the pandemic and also aimed at achieving the long-term 
plan requirements and delivering improved services and outcomes for patients. 
 
Members asked about the NHS long term plan targets in relation to cancer and the target of 
75% of cancers diagnosed at stage 1 and 2 by 2028 and whether this was achievable.  It 
was noted that this is a long timescale and should be long enough to get back on track 
following Covid, so there was reasonable confidence around these targets.  Although it was 
also noted that Covid continued to have an impact with 2-3 wards in local hospitals currently 
allocated for Covid patients, and this represents a significant resource in terms of beds and 
staffing.   
 
There was some discussion about emerging technologies and initiatives that have great 
potential to have a positive impact on cancer diagnosis and treatment.  In particular there 
was discussion about the GRAIL blood test cancer screening pilot, with the North East one 
of the areas involved in the pilot.  It was noted that this is an exciting development.  
However, there also has to be consideration given to follow up resources that may be 
needed if these technologies are successful and are to be rolled out on a national basis.  
 
Cllr Mulvenna highlighted that members of the Regional Health Scrutiny Committee had 
been provided with information and a video link about the GRAIL pilot and he requested that 
this be circulated to all members of the sub-committee for information. 
 
Members raised the issue about the ongoing reorganisation of the NHS with the move to the 
ICS and how this will impact on local knowledge within the CCG.  It was noted that the 
emphasis remained focussed on place-based systems, and guidance was starting to come 
out to explain how this will work in practice.  The Sub-committee was informed that current 
CCG staff will be transferring to the new organisation and the new arrangements will build 
on and adapt current arrangements. 
 
Members asked about the impact of the pandemic on staff welfare and mental health.  It 
was noted that NHS organisations were starting to see more staff feeling the impact of the 
pandemic and this was evident in increased fatigue and mental health issues among staff 
leading to staff absences.  This was something that organisations are aware of and a 
regional workforce group is at the forefront of discussions about these issues.  It was also 
highlighted that there had been an impact on recruitment and retention of lower paid staff 
where there are other opportunities for jobs in other sectors. 
 
Members thanked the CCG representatives for attending the meeting and for the 
informative report and discussion. 
 
Agreed: 
 
To circulate the information and video link about the GRAIL pilot to all members of the Sub-

Page 6



 

3 
Thursday, 30 September 2021 

committee. 
 
 
ASCH24/21 Adult Safeguarding Board - Outcome of Peer Review 

 
The Sub-committee received a verbal update on the outcome of the recent peer review of 
the Adult Safeguarding Board. 
 
It was noted that the Adult Safeguarding Board has operated since 2016 as a joint Board 
with Northumberland and this has been beneficial in reducing duplication for partners 
attending the Board. 
 
An independent external consultant had been engaged to undertake the review of the Board 
which included a survey of all partners and semi-structured follow-up interviews.  The final 
report has been shared with the Board. 
 
The review was positive and identified that partners found the Board to be useful and 
partners engaged well, with meetings well attended and respected.  However, it was also 
suggested that the Board was focussed on information sharing, rather than setting strategy 
for safeguarding.   
 
The review did not identify a strong view on whether the Board should stay as a joint Board 
or separate into two area Boards.  However, following further consultation with partners it 
has been agreed that the Board should split to create a separate Board for each area, but, 
where appropriate, sub-groups of the Board will continue to operate on a joint basis. 
 
The new arrangements are due to come into effect from April 2022 and plans are in place to 
progress this.  In the longer term it is planned for the North Tyneside Board could align with 
other strategic boards that are in place covering Domestic Abuse, Children’s Safeguarding 
and Crime.  The new arrangements will not be reflected in the Board Annual Reports until 
the end of 2022-23.   
 
The Chair thanked officers for the update and looked forward to receiving the Annual Report 
at the next meeting in November. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
[...]

4.4 Drug and Alcohol-Related Deaths – Population 

Nationally, drug deaths have reached an all-time high. Deaths relating to drug poisoning were 
higher in 2020 than any year since records began in 1993 and the rate has increased every year 
since 2012.  

 
The  North East continues to have the highest rate of deaths relating to drug misuse and is around 
twice the England average and three times the value for London.  

 
Due to the small numbers, Local Authority-level data is grouped into 3 year periods.  In 2018-
2020 in the North East there were 9.9 per 100,000 and 6.4 per 100,000 in North Tyneside.  This 
is the lowest rate in the region and a decrease from 2017-2019 where there were 7.4 deaths per 
100,000 and 2016-2018 when there were 7.9. deaths per 100,000 

 
Nationally, alcohol-specific deaths increased by 20% in 2020 and were considerably higher in the 
North East than other areas.  In the period 2017/2019 the rate per 100,000 in North Tyneside is 
lower than the North East rate but higher than the England rate. 

 
Like many indicators, alcohol-related harm is patterned by deprivation and people from more 
deprived areas typically experience higher rates of hospital admissions due to alcohol and 
alcohol-specific deaths, even when compared to less deprived areas with similar rates of 
consumption.  

 
4.5 Deaths – Clients in Treatment 

Between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021, 22 clients died whilst in treatment.  13 opiate clients, 
8 alcohol clients and 1 alcohol & non-opiate client.  

 
4.6 Consumption 

Despite pubs and restaurants being closed during national lockdowns, the amount of alcohol 
released for sale during the pandemic was similar to pre-pandemic years, which suggests that 

Page 14



 

7 
 

people were drinking more at home and studies suggest almost 25% more alcohol was sold by 
shops and supermarkets in 2020/2021. Those who typically bought the most alcohol pre-
pandemic bought a lot more in lockdown and this is confirmed by sev
[...]
ew presentations for treatment increased by 67% across all drug categories but the 
largest proportion has been seen in non-opiate clients 
o New clients to treatment presenting with any housing need increased overall by 

44% but fell for opiate users.  The largest increase was in alcohol only clients 
o New clients with an urgent housing need increased by nearly one-fifth. Urgent 

housing need in opiate clients fell but increased in alcohol and non-opiate users 
o There has been little change in the parental status of newly presenting opiate clients  
o In all other drug types there is a change in the parental status of newly presenting 

clients in that there has been an increase in the Other Child Contact category i.e. 
living with a child but not the child’s parent. 

o Newly presenting alcohol only clients who are parents but not living with their 
children has also increased significantly 

 The number of overall exits from treatment increased by one-fifth (up to 1019 from 846) 
and 52% were classed as successful completions, a 7% increase in the rate of successful 
completions 

Page 18



 

11 
 

o Interestingly the only drug category where there was an increase in the rate of 
successful completions was in the alcohol only group suggesting perhaps that the 
pandemic forced individuals to address their drinking.  The rate of successful 
completions fell in other drug categories suggesting that opiate and non-opiate 
users may have felt ‘safer’ in treatment during the pandemic 

 Deaths of clients in treatment have risen from an average of 17 in the two previous years 
to 22 in the period February 2020 to June 2021.  There was no change in the number of 
alcohol only deaths and an increase of 5 in opiate client deaths 

 
More detailed information is available at Appendix A 

 
 

7. Funding and Additional New Investment in Drug and Alcohol Treatment 

The spend from the Public Health Grant for drug and alcohol treatment alone in North Tyneside 
is approx
[...]
role and is based on the ward to support the ward manager.  It is 
governed under the existing treatment system arrangements including supervision, reflective 
practice and clinical support 
 
The postholder is responsible for: 

 developing care pathways for assisted withdrawal for both alcohol and drugs and for a 

combination of alcohol and drugs (including comorbidity of mental illness, physical illness 

and other high-risk presentations)   

 protocols, policies and procedures as well as proposals for service development across 

the NoT and 

 Securing additional capacity via spot purchase at the Chapman Barker Unit in 

Manchester (one of the five remaining specialist centres in the UK) 

27 placements across NoT based on £5k average per detox are estimated.   The length of 
placement will be variable but is expected to be between 5 and 10 days/nights. 

  Annual Budget 

Income  £      195,000.00  

Total Income  £      195,000.00  

CNTW 

Co-ordinator  £        55,900.00  

Capital Costs  £          5,833.00  

Sub total  £        60,000.00  

Spot Purchase    

Detox Places  £        32,000.00  

   £        32,000.00  

North Tyneside Council 

Detox Places   £        18,383.00  

Sub Total  £        18,383.00  

Northumberland 

Detox Places   £        31,587.00  

Sub Total  £        31,587.00  

Newcastle 

Detox Places   £        51,297.00  

Sub Total  £        51,297.00  

  £      195,000.00  

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

To: Adult Social 
Care Health 
and Wellbeing 
Sub-Committee 

Author:
  

Ellie Anderson Assistant 
Director Business Assurance, 
HECS 

Date: 27/10/21 
 

 
Title of Briefing: Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Report 2020-2021 
 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
I have pleasure in presenting the annual report of the joint Northumberland and 
North Tyneside Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) for the period April 2020 – March 
2021. 
The Board has been a joint arrangement with Northumberland since 2016.  
The period covered by this report has probably been the most challenging for Local 
Government and the partner agencies that make up the Board as everyone 
adapted to the pressures posed by the Covid-19 pandemic.  
The pandemic has had a significant impact on safeguarding activity and the report 
rightly focusses on the work that the Board oversaw with partners to ensure that 
people were being safeguarded and protected through lockdowns and re-
introduction of freedoms. The impact of the pandemic became a new and dynamic 
priority area for the SAB. 
The pandemic also required partners to work at speed to develop safe systems of 
work to both share information and to ensure that the important work of the Board 
continued, and progress was made on the Board’s priorities. The work of the Board 
was conducted virtually throughout the period of the report 
 

2. Board Information  
 

The SAB is a statutory multi-agency partnership mandated by the Care Act 2014 
that leads the strategic development of safeguarding across Northumberland and 
North Tyneside Local Authority areas.  
Its purpose is to ensure that people with care and support needs are safeguarded 
and to develop a culture of continuous improvement in local safeguarding 
arrangements to ensure that partners act to help and protect adults experiencing or 
at risk of abuse and neglect. 

Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, 
North Tyneside, NE27 0BY 

Tel: 0345 2000 101 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



  Briefing note 

The report identifies the Board’s membership which is wider than the 3 statutory 
partners of LA, CCG and Police. 
The 3 core duties are to develop and publish an annual report, develop and publish 
a strategic plan and commission safeguarding adult reviews for any cases that 
meet the criteria. 
 

3. Achievements 
 

Despite the impact of Covid-19, the Board has delivered on a number of its 
promises: 
 

 Contribution to a national project about how to safeguard vulnerable drinkers 
with the development and delivery of multi-agency workshops 

 Developed and monitored a comprehensive and robust SAB Risk Register 
to identify and monitor Covid related risks and themes.  

 Completed and published a Safeguarding Adults Review – Leigh 

 Launched virtual multi agency training across the partnership including 
criminal and sexual exploitation  

 Shared information with the public to promote awareness about 
safeguarding and domestic abuse 

 Worked in conjunction with the police on Operation Momentum 

 Reviewed independently the joint SAB arrangements 
 

4. Covid- 19 
 

Partners acted quickly and put new arrangements in place to manage new risks 
and demands. Whilst providers became reluctant to allow professionals to visit, a 
clear message has been maintained, that face to face contact will be required if 
there are safeguarding concerns. 
As previously mentioned, a robust multi agency risk register was established and 
monitored, and each LA held fortnightly meetings with statutory partners to 
understand themes, trends and activity and to ensure a joined-up approach.  We 
therefore understood from a multi-agency perspective that for some people risks 
were increased, through reduced contact with the outside world and being “locked 
down” with their abuser.  There was also evidence of increased self-neglect, 
financial abuse, scams and domestic abuse. For domestic abuse, there was an 
increase in both volume and the severity of injury experienced by survivors. 
High levels of support were put in place for care homes as this area experienced a 
huge impact in terms of infection rates, death rates, staff sickness, access to PPE, 
rapidly changing guidance and difficulty recruiting. 
In North Tyneside we established a way of translating guidance for managers in 
care homes, provided visual aids for use of PPE, provided support accessing PPE 
and established the Prevent and Protect Team. A multi- agency team comprising 
commissioning officers, Public Health, safeguarding staff, 0-19 service nurses, 
CCG nurses and Northumbria Health Care Foundation Trust’s Infection Prevention 
and Control team establishments were visited to provide support and assistance 
about practically implementing the guidance and helping to manage outbreaks. 
 

5. Demand and Activity 
 

All partners saw an increase in safeguarding activity. 

Page 32



  Briefing note 

There was a 42% increase in statutory enquiries undertaken by safeguarding in 
relation to Domestic Abuse. In response information about domestic abuse, how to 
stay safe and how to access support was made publicly available on a regular basis 
including via social media. Specialist services offered telephone support and virtual 
programmes of support including Live Chat. However, where risk was deemed to 
be high, face to face support was offered by the specialist service.  
Social Care staff also took a risk-based approach to work, with face-to-face 
assessments and visits conducted where necessary. Where staff were aware of 
DA risks, they made more regular virtual contact with people, agreeing safe words 
to reduce the sense of isolation. We worked with Police and Housing to ensure that 
emergency accommodation was available, and the police contacted previous 
medium risk victims by phone to ensure they were OK. 
The number of concerns related to Safeguarding overall increased by 11.7% and 
we experienced a 32% increase in the number of referrals that needed a 
safeguarding enquiry of some type. Those being safeguarded were 40% male and 
60% female with 43% aged 18-64 and 56% aged 65 and over 
The most frequent types of abuse are neglect which accounts for 19% of all 
enquiries and has increased by 34%, physical abuse which accounts for 18.5% of 
all enquiries and has increased by 6% and financial abuse which accounts for 17% 
of enquiries and has increased by 9%. 
In 65% of cases the source of risk was known to the individual, but th
[...]
that contribute to the work of the Board.  
Three of the sub-groups are partnerships between Northumberland and North Tyneside and  
have representation from both areas. Currently there is a separate Northumberland Exploitation 
sub-group which is a joint arrangement with the Safeguarding Children and Community Safety 
Partnerships. North Tyneside are currently developing a similar strategic group.

Page 39



2.  What the Board has 
achieved at a glance

We have  
contributed to the 

Safeguarding 
Vulnerable 

Dependent Drinkers 
project, and multi-
agency workshops/
briefings have been 

rolled out.

We have 
promoted and 
implemented 
the Regional 

Missing Adults 
Protocol.

We introduced  
the SAB Risk 

Register to identify 
and monitor Covid 
related risks and 

themes.

We have  
completed and 

published a 
Safeguarding Adults 

Review relating  
to Leigh.

❘   North Tyneside and Northumberland Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2020-20216

We have  
commissioned and 

completed an 
independent review of 
our SAB arrangements 

and identified our 
strengths and areas  
for development.

We have  
continued to 

promote awareness 
of safeguarding and 
domestic abuse by 
sharing information 

with the public  
and partners.

The  
effectiveness  

of our partnership 
working has been 
recognised in the 

success of 
Operation 

Momentum.

We have  
launched virtual  

multi-agency training 
programmes across the 
partnership, including 

criminal and sexual 
exploitation.

Page 40



3.  Impact of  
COVID-19 Pandemic

No-one in the country predicted the situation that arose in the last quarter 
of 2020 in respect of the emergence of coronavirus, nor that by March 
2020 the country would be facing a global pandemic.

All partners needed to quickly review and 
prioritise service delivery and make arrangements 
for safe business continuity against a backdrop 
of a national lockdown, reduced ability for face-
to-face contact with people with care and support 
nee
[...]
s. Below are some highlights from this work.

Safeguarding Vulnerable Dependent Drinkers Project 
Last year we reported on the Board’s involvement with a multi-
agency project to develop guidance and training on responding to 
adults with care and support needs, who are chronic and change 
resistant dependent drinkers. This national work followed on from 
the ‘Learning from Tragedies’ report.

Over the last 18 months Alcohol Change UK, Mike Ward and 
Professor Michael Preston-Shoot have worked together to develop a 
national briefing and training in relation to Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Dependent Drinkers, with the aim of enabling professionals in 
England to use legal frameworks to manage and protect chronic 
dependent drinkers. This initiative was supported by approximately 
24 local authorities and treatment agencies across England and 
Wales including Northumberland and North Tyneside.

The project has focused on helping practitioners to make the most effective use of the three 
main legal powers which can protect vulnerable dependent drinkers: the Care Act, the Mental 
Capacity Act and the Mental Health Act. It also focuses on a handful of other relevant powers 
such as the 2014 anti-social behaviour powers. In addition, it emphasises the importance of a 
framework of care planning systems that enable the powers to be used most effectively.

Legal powers should not replace good alcohol treatment, or the type of assertive community 
work set out in ACUK’s Blue Light project manual. However, as 25% of Safeguarding Adult 
Reviews feature complex dependent drinkers it is important that key staff working with these 
people understand how best to do so.

The briefing is now complete and is currently in a pre-publication phase. To support this, Alcohol 
Change UK are providing multi-agency training across Northumberland and North Tyneside in 
spring and summer 2021. It is hoped that both the training and the briefing will support future 
practice in this challenging ar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors J Montague, J Allan, T Brady, M Hall, 
P McIntyre, T Mulvenna, P Richardson, J Shaw and 
L Bones 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors A McMullen 
 

Apologies:  Councillors L Arkley and J Cassidy 
 
ASCH25/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
 
Cllr L Bones for Cllr L Arkley 
 
 
ASCH26/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
ASCH27/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 
 
ASCH28/21 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

 
The Sub-committee considered the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual Report 2021-
21. 
 
It was noted that the report was the annual report of the joint Northumberland and North 
Tyneside Safeguarding Board for the period April 2020- March 2021.  It was also noted that 
the report covered a very challenging period for the Board and partner agencies due to the 
pressures of the Covid-19 pandemic, with the Board acting quickly to put new arrangements 
in place to manage new risks and demands.   
 
The Sub-committee was advised that, despite the impact of Covid-19, the Board has 
delivered on a number of its promises.  The following were highlighted in the report: 
 
• Contribution to a national project about how to safeguard vulnerable drinkers with the 
development and delivery of multi-agency workshops 
• Developed and monitored a comprehensive and robust SAB Risk Register to identify 
and monitor Covid related risks and themes.  



 

2 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 

• Completed and published a Safeguarding Adults Review – Leigh 
• Launched virtual multi agency training across the partnership including criminal and 
sexual exploitation  
• Shared information with the public to promote awareness about safeguarding and 
domestic abuse 
• Worked in conjunction with the police on Operation Momentum 
• Reviewed independently the joint SAB arrangements 
 
The Sub-committee noted that the intention going forward was to separate the Board into 
two boards covering Northumberland and North Tyneside, while maintaining joint sub-
groups.  This was reported in more detail to the last meeting of the Sub-committee. 
 
A member asked a question about the impact on data sharing of having different computer 
systems across different local authorities, and whether this was detrimental to the service 
provided.  It was noted that it would be impractical to try to have the same computer system 
across all local authorities and partner agencies, and instead the focus was improving 
information sharing across partners and flagging any issues that arise and need to be 
addressed. 
 
Members commended officers on the work of the Board during the pandemic and asked 
about impacts in terms of backlogs or priority areas that had been unable to be progressed.  
It was noted that the Board had taken a risk-based approach to prioritise action and there 
had been some efficiencies achieved through this approach.  In particular, it was highlighted 
that there had been increased participation in Board meetings as a result of the move to on-
line meetings. However, the work has been relentless on staff who are now feeling the 
effects through burn-out and tiredness.  Although safeguarding has been prioritised, some 
lesser priority cases may have seen delays and longer waits. 
 
There was some discussion about the work undertaken around treatment resistant 
dependent drinkers.  It was noted that some of the education work around this had been 
targeted at professionals and focussed on issues around legal powers in the context of 
varied capacity.  It was agreed that a briefing on this work would be circulated to members 
for information.  
 
There was some discussion about the role of carers in identifying any safeguarding issues.  
It was noted that providers would be responsible for ensuring that carers are trained in 
safeguarding issues and providers are monitored in relation to this.  It was also noted that 
during the pandemic it had been more difficult for professionals to undertake visits, but there 
had been an increase in whistleblowing reports from care staff. 
 
There was some discussion about differences between Northumberland and North Tyneside 
in relation to the data that was included in the report.  It was noted that it was difficult to 
compare data across the two areas as different authorities use different definitions and work 
in different ways.  The Board had agreed that the data was not comparable across the two 
authorities. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report and thanked the officer for the presentation. 
 
Agreed: 
 
To circulate briefing information on the Safeguarding Vulnerable Dependent Drinkers 
Project.   



 

3 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 

 
ASCH29/21 Covid-19 Update:  Public Health and Adult Social Care 

 
The Sub-committee received an update on the current Covid 19 data covering public health 
and adult social care. 
 
It was noted that at the current time the covid rate in North Tyneside is the highest in 
England and is an outlier in the North East, with the high rate being driven by positive cases 
in under 14 year olds.  However, rates have declined since the beginning of half term.  It 
was also noted that, although NHS COVID-19 activity has increased, the significant 
demands on health services are from non-COVID-19 activity.  Death rates from Covid 
remain low.   
 
There were some questions raised about whether people in the borough were continuing to 
self-isolate when testing positive for Covid in the light of recent media coverage suggesting 
reduced levels of compliance.  It was noted that there is no evidence to suggest this is the 
case and that on the whole people know to do the right thing. 
 
There was some discussion about the current list of symptoms and whether these tend to 
be different in teenagers.  It was noted that this can be the case but the symptom list was 
based on the best scientific evidence.  It was noted that transmission tended to be high 
within households. 
 
It was noted that some additional measures have been recommended to schools in the 
borough which have been welcomed by headteachers.  These include recommendations 
that staff wear face coverings in communal areas and face coverings for secondary children 
in communal areas and classrooms, as well as encouraging vaccine take up and the 
continuation of infection control measures in schools.   
 
There was some discussion about vaccine take up in the borough which remains high.  Cllr 
T Mulvenna asked if he could be provided with information on adult vaccine rates for Valley 
Ward. 
 
In relation to Adult Social Care, it was noted that there are currently 4 care homes in 
outbreak, but most residents are asymptomatic having been double vaccinated and had 
booster vaccines. 
 
It was noted that vacancy rates in care homes had been coming down toward pre-pandemic 
levels with an increase in self-funded residents opting to go into care homes.  It was noted 
that additional short-term beds had been made available to support hospital discharge and 
home care capacity issues. 
 
Members asked for additional information to be circulated on the grants per bed basis made 
available by the government during the pandemic.   
 
There was some discussion about the uptake of flu vaccines.  It was noted that take-up 
among care staff had been higher than past years and that NHS and infection control staff 
continue to promote uptake. 
 
Agreed:   
 
• To provide information on vaccine uptake in Valley Ward to Cllr Mulvenna; 



 

4 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 

• To circulate information on grants (per bed) made available by the government during 
the pandemic. 

 
 
ASCH30/21 Specialist Drug and Alcohol Services 

 
The Sub-committee received an in-depth presentation on specialist drug and alcohol 
services in the borough. 
 
The presentation set out background information on substance misuse/abuse and harmful 
alcohol consumption and the overall costs to the individual and society.  The presentation 
also set out the responsibilities of the local authority, the policy context, the level of need for 
services in North Tyneside, specialist service provision in the Borough, and the impact of 
Covid on service delivery. 
 
It was noted that nationally drug related deaths have reached an all-time high and the north 
east continues to have the highest rate of deaths relating to drug misuse at around twice the 
England average and three times the value for London.  The north east is also an outlier for 
alcohol related deaths. 
 
It was noted that it was difficult to assess the level of unmet need for drug and alcohol 
services as assessments are based on modelling and people do not always disclose 
information. 
 
In relation to Covid it was noted that there had been a commitment to keep drug and alcohol 
services open throughout, and there has been an increase in the numbers attending for 
treatment, as well as an increase in the number of referrals into services.  It was noted that 
there had been a need to move many services on-line, but this had been beneficial to some 
clients who had found they preferred to access services in this way.   
 
The Chair thanked officers for the informative presentation.  Due to time constraints, there 
wasn’t an opportunity to raise questions, but it was agreed that Members could email any 
questions through to officers after the meeting if they wished.   
 
 
 
ASCH31/21 Update from the recent meeting of the Joint Regional Health Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

It was agreed that the minutes from the meeting would be circulated to members of the Sub-
committee once available.  
 
 
 


